

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 20276 OF 2011

SMITHA MATHEW & ORS.	PETITIONER(S)	
VERSUS			
PRASOON KURUVILA	RESPONDENT(S)	

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 27500 of 2011

O R D E R

It was informed to the Court that the parties have entered into a compromise but the Deed of Settlement had not been filed on 10th May, 2013, when the matter was last listed.

It is now informed that the Deed of Settlement incorporating the terms and conditions between the parties have already been filed, which is annexed and marked as Annexure A-1 (I.A. No.1 of 2013).

The special leave petitions, therefore, be treated as disposed of in terms of the compromise incorporated in the aforesaid Deed of Settlement.

On the basis of the Settlement, the parties are directed to approach the trial court to get a decree prepared on the basis of the settlement.

Since, we have disposed of these special leave petitions on the basis of the Deed of Settlement, it is

...2/-

-2-

implied that the six months' waiting period for granting a decree of divorce may not be insisted by the trial court as the trial court being the executing court has merely to prepare the decree on the basis of the terms and conditions which have been incorporated in the Settlement.

In view of the aforesaid order, I.A. No.1 of 2013 also stands disposed of.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

On the basis of the Settlement, the parties are directed to approach the trial court to get a decree prepared on the basis of the settlement.

Since, we have disposed of these special leave petitions on the basis of the Deed of Settlement, it is implied that the six months' waiting period for granting a decree of divorce may not be insisted by the trial court as the trial court being the executing court has merely to prepare the decree on the basis of the terms and conditions which have been incorporated in the Settlement.

In view of the aforesaid order, I.A. No.1 of 2013 also stands disposed of.

| (Neetu Khajuria)

| (S.S.R. Krishna)

|
| Sr.P.A.

| Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file.)